

No. 20-1472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOECHLER, P.C., PETITIONER

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN C. BOND

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER

JANET A. BRADLEY

JUDITH A. HAGLEY

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy	8
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. The statutory time limit to petition the Tax Court for review of a collection-due-process determination is jurisdictional	17
A. The statutory text, context, and history clearly show that the deadline for seeking Tax Court review of a collection-due-process determination is jurisdictional	18
1. The text of Section 6330(d)(1) expressly conditions the Tax Court’s jurisdiction on a timely petition	18
2. The statutory context confirms that the deadline to petition the Tax Court is jurisdictional.....	22
3. Congress enacted Section 6330(d)(1) against the backdrop of a longstanding lower-court consensus that a similarly worded provision is jurisdictional	27
B. Petitioner’s contrary interpretations are unsound	30
1. Alternative interpretations of “such matter” are untenable	30
2. Arguments premised on prior versions of the statute do not demonstrate any ambiguity today	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Neither legislative history nor broad statements of legislative purpose support petitioner’s reading	37
4. Policy concerns do not support petitioner’s reading	38
II. Even if Section 6330(d)(1)’s filing deadline is not jurisdictional, it is mandatory and not subject to equitable tolling	40
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrews v. Commissioner</i> , 563 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	17, 38
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	18, 27, 33
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	30
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	4, 44
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	25, 26, 41
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	2
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	26, 43
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	32
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 17, 19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	37
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958), aff’d on reh’g, 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	12, 18
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	2, 4
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	13, 19
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 295 (2012).....	11
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1137 (2014)	17
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	27
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016)....	11, 19, 28
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	22
<i>Hauptman v. Commissioner</i> , 831 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	13, 22, 38
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	46, 47
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	36
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	41, 47
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	33, 41
<i>Johnson v. Commissioner</i> , 611 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Kaplan v. Commissioner</i> , 552 Fed. Appx. 77 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	41, 46
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , No. 01-cv-597, 2002 WL 507821 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2002)	36
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	47
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	27
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	37
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	2
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 33, 34
<i>Nauflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	22
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	40, 41
<i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2596, and 141 S. Ct. 2598 (2021)	24, 25, 28
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	4
<i>Pollock v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. 21 (2009)	11
<i>Pugsley v. Commissioner</i> , 749 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	18, 23
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	26
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	24, 27

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ryan v. Alexander</i> , 118 F.2d 744 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 622 (1941).....	28
<i>Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	19
<i>Sarrell v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 122 (2001).....	36
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shipley v. Commissioner</i> , 572 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Springer v. Commissioner</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 681 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Tadros v. Commissioner</i> , 763 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	22
<i>Tuka v. Commissioner</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 819 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ulloa v. United States</i> , No. 05-cv-124, 2005 WL 2739105 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	36
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	43
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	2
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	12, 13, 17, 22, 26, 38
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	44

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Walz v. United States</i> , No. 01-cv-1858, 2002 WL 523880 (D. Minn. Mar. 22, 2002).....	36	
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	22	
Statutes, regulations, and rule:		
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, § 9, 14 Stat. 107.....	4	
Anti-Injunction Act:		
26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	3, 23	
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. G, § 313(b)(2), 114 Stat. 2763A-642 (26 U.S.C. 6330(e)(1) (2000)).....		6
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	3	
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):		
§ 3402	8	
§ 6015(e)(1)	24, 1a	
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	48, 1a	
§ 6051(a)	8	
§ 6201(a)	44	
§ 6212(a)	3, 39, 4a	
§ 6213	3, 29, 4a	
§ 6213(a)	<i>passim</i> , 4a	
§ 6303(a)	44	
§ 6321	3, 8a	
§ 6330 (Supp. IV 1998)	29	
§ 6330	<i>passim</i> , 8a	
§ 6330(a)	5, 44, 8a	
§ 6330(a)(1)	6, 8a	
§ 6330(c).....	34, 11a	
§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(ii).....	5, 11a	

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(iii).....	5, 11a
§ 6330(c)(2)(B).....	5, 11a
§ 6330(c)(3).....	5, 12a
§ 6330(d).....	43, 13a
§ 6330(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1998).....	15, 27, 35, 45, 16a
§ 6330(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 13a
§ 6330(d)(2).....	43, 13a
§ 6330(e).....	29, 14a
§ 6330(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 14a
§§ 6331-6334.....	3
§ 6331(a).....	3, 44, 18a
§ 6331(b).....	3, 18a
§ 6331(d)(2).....	3, 19a
§ 6331(j)(1).....	3, 21a
§ 6331(j)(2)(A).....	3, 21a
§ 6331(j)(2)(D).....	3, 21a
§ 6334.....	3
§ 6402(a).....	2
§ 6404(h)(1)(A).....	48
§ 6502.....	26, 22a
§ 6511.....	2, 42, 23a
§ 6511(a).....	42, 23a
§ 6511(b)(1).....	42, 23a
§ 6511(b)(2)(A).....	42, 24a
§ 6511(b)(2)(B).....	42, 24a
§ 6511(d).....	42
§ 6514.....	42
§ 6531.....	26, 25a
§ 6532.....	2, 27a
§ 6532(a).....	26, 27a
§ 6532(b).....	26, 28a

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 6671(a)	9
§ 6721	9
§ 6721(a)(2)	9
§ 6721(e)(2)(A)	9
§ 7422(a)	2, 3
§ 7442	26, 29a
§ 7502(a)	10
§ 7503	10
§ 7623	33, 29a
§ 7623(b)(4)	14, 33, 31a
§ 7803(c)(2)(A)(iv)	38
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 855(a), 120 Stat. 1019 (26 U.S.C. 6330(d)(1))	8, 45
Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. Q, § 424(b)(1)(D), 129 Stat. 3124	45
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253:	
§ 274(a), 43 Stat. 297	28
§ 1016, 43 Stat. 343	4
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, Div. A, § 407(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2961 (26 U.S.C. 6330(g))	8
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 3, Pub. L. No. 105-206, Tit. III, Subtit. E, Pt. 1, 112 Stat. 746 (1998):	
§ 3401(a), 112 Stat. 746-747 (26 U.S.C. 6320)	4
§ 3401(b), 112 Stat. 747-749 (26 U.S.C. 6330)	4
§ 3401(b), 112 Stat. 749 (26 U.S.C. 6330(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1998))	5, 6

XI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Taxpayer First Act,	
Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 981 (2019):	
§ 1001(b)(1)(C), 133 Stat. 985.....	5
§ 1001(b)(3), 133 Stat. 985.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1330 <i>et seq.</i>	19
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)	18
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	2
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 31.6011(a)-4(a).....	8
Section 31.6051-2(a).....	8
Section 301.6330-1(e)(3).....	5, 6, 40, 48, 34a
Section 301.6402-2	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	41
Miscellaneous:	
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Administration as Inquisitorial Process and the Partial Paradigm Shift in the IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998</i> ,	
56 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2004)	7
Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Chicago Guide to Grammar, Usage, and Punctuation</i> (2016)	
	32
Walter W. Hammond, <i>The United States Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 11 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1926).....	
	28
H.R. Rep. No. 364,	
105th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1997)	29
Internal Revenue Serv., Dep’t of the Treas.,	
<i>The IRS Collection Process</i> , Pub. 594	
(rev. July 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xFqkn	40
Steve Johnson, <i>The 1998 Act and the Resources Link Between Tax Compliance and Tax Simplification</i> ,	
51 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1013 (2003)	7

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dana Latham, <i>Jurisdiction of the United States Board of Tax Appeals Under the Revenue Act of 1926</i> , 15 Calif. L. Rev. 199 (1927)	28
17 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	19
S. Rep. No. 174, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	29
S. Rep. No. 174, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	7
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation:	
105th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in 1998</i> , JCS-6-98 (Joint Comm. Print 1998).....	4
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Taxation Relating to the Internal Revenue Service as Required by the IRS Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998</i> , JCX-53-03 (2003).....	7
Taxpayer Advocate Serv., <i>2017 Annual Report to Congress</i> , LR #3, Vol. 1 (2017)	38
U.S. Tax Court, <i>Congressional Budget Justification, Fiscal Year 2022</i> (submitted Apr. 5, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xeV4U	28
